Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2023

HOUSE BILL NO. 1092 (Government and Veterans Affairs Committee) (At the request of Job Service North Dakota)

AN ACT authorizing the state of North Dakota acting through job service North Dakota to sell certain property.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. SALE OF PROPERTY BY JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA. The state of North Dakota acting through job service North Dakota may sell and convey Lots 5 & 6, Block 5, Airport Industrial Addition to the City of Minot, Ward County, North Dakota. Job service North Dakota may cause this property to be sold in the manner prescribed by sections 54-01-05.1 and 54-01-05.2. The provisions of section 54-01-05.5 do not apply to the sale and conveyance authorized by this Act. Net proceeds from the sale must be used as authorized and directed by law. General fund proceeds must be deposited in the job service federal advanced interest repayment fund.

H. B. NO. 1092 - PAGE 2

	Speaker of the House			President of the Senate	
	Chief C	Clerk of the House		Secretary of the Senate	
				Representatives of s of that body as Hou	
House Vote:	Yeas 93	Nays 0	Absent 1		
Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0		
				Chief Clerk of the H	louse
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2023.
Approved at	M. on _				, 2023.
				Governor	
Filed in this offi	ice this	day of			, 2023,
at o'	'clock	_M.			
				Secretary of State	